

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

S257631

v.

HEATHER ROSE BROWN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District No. C085998
Shasta County Superior Court No. 15F2440
The Honorable Stephen H. Baker, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DAVID L. POLSKY
Attorney at Law
CA Bar No. 183235

P.O. Box 118
Ashford, CT 06278
Telephone: (860) 429-5556
Email: polskylaw@gmail.com

By appointment of the Court of Appeal
under the Central California Appellate
Program independent case system

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The prosecution presented insufficient evidence that D.R.’s exposure to drugs caused her death 5

 II. The prosecution presented insufficient evidence that Ms. Brown willfully, deliberately and with premeditation administered “poison” to her daughter for purposes of first degree murder by poison 15

 III. The trial court prejudicially erred by failing to instruct the jury sua sponte that first degree murder by poison requires proof that the defendant willfully, deliberately and with premeditation administered poison to the victim..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

PROOF OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Greenfield v. Insurance Inc.</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 803.....	11
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	5, 7
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	17
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1314.....	11
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832.....	8, 11
<i>People v. Dawson</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1073	11
<i>People v. Dowl</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1079.....	5
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355	6
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 482	6
<i>People v. Hubbard</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 378.....	5, 7
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	15, 16
<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177	17
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	18
<i>People v. Schmies</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38	11
<i>People v. Scola</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 723.....	11
<i>People v. Steger</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 539	16
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 162	16
<i>Tavaglione v. Billings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1150.....	7

RULES

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.500.....	4, 5, 14
Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.1105.....	6
